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• Net sales reached a record high since the transfer of LINE Manga

Although the effect of increased revenues from new distribution channels has 

run its course, existing distribution channels are also performing well

• Announced a business alliance with Amutus Corporation. Aiming to expand 

eBook wholesale transaction

eBook Distribution Business

Q4 TopicsFull-Year Highlights

Net sales ¥101.91bn （YoY ＋8.4%）
（Achievement rate: 104.0%）

EBITDA ¥3.79bn （YoY ＋11.7%）
（Achievement rate: 106.5%）

Operating profit ¥2.47bn （YoY ＋19.8%）
（Achievement rate: 107.6%）

Profit attributable 

to owners of 

parent
¥1.36bn （YoY -）

（Achievement rate: 102.5%）

Executive Summary

(Achievement rate: Achievement rate compared to initial forecast)

Both net sales and operating profit increased YoY, achieving the initial 

forecast

• Net sales: Continued strong growth of 8.4% YoY. New distribution channels 

acquired in February and growth of existing distribution channels in the eBook 

Distribution business contributed to growth

• Operating profit: Q4 operating profit reached a record high on a quarterly basis 

due to profit improvement in the Strategic Investment businesses, driven by the 

IP Solution business. Full-year operating profit was up 19.8% YoY.

Copyright © MEDIA DO Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

• Flier Inc. listed on the TSE Growth Market and became profitable for the full 

year, contract sales for the launch of “MANGA MIRAI” eComic distribution 

service for North America in cooperation with NTT DOCOMO, and the 

Audiobook business was strong

• NIHONBUNGEISHA also improved its performance, and the Strategic 

Investment business as a whole saw its full-year loss improve by ¥297 mn

YoY

Earning Forecast for FYE 2/26

Aiming for record-high sales in the first year of the new medium-term 

management plan and entering a phase of renewed growth

• Net sales : ¥106.0 bn (+4.0% YoY)

• Operating profit : ¥ 2.72 bn (+9.9% YoY)

• Net profit attributable to owners of the parent : ¥2.0 bn (+46.7% YoY)

Strategic Investment Businesses

MEDIA DO Co., Ltd.

Q4 and Full-Year FYE 2/25 Results
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Consolidated Performance Highlights

1.Financial Highlights

Full-Year FYE 2/24 Full-Year FYE 2/25 YoY

Net sales ¥94.03bn ¥101.91bn +8.4％（+7.88bn）

EBITDA ¥3.39bn ¥3.79bn +11.7％（+0.40bn）

Operating profit ¥2.06bn ¥2.47bn +19.8％（+0.41bn）

Profit attributable to owners of 

parent -¥0.31bn ¥1.36bn -（+1.67bn）

✓ Net sales The eBook Distribution business grew strongly by 8.4% YoY due to higher growth rate of existing 

distribution channels than the previous year and the acquisition of new distribution channels in February 

2024

✓ Operating profit Increase of 19.8% YoY mainly due to profit improvement in the Strategic Investment businesses (IP 

Solution business)

✓ Profit attributable to owners of parent Despite recording extraordinary gains and losses, profitability was achieved due to the growth in 

operating profit

5



Regarding Extraordinary Income and Losses

DecreaseIncrease Total

Net profit budget 

for FYE 2/25

Upward 

revision of 

ordinary 

profit

Net profit results 

for FYE 2/25

Extraordinary 

Income 

Extraordinary

losses

Change in tax 

amount due to 

extraordinary 

income/losses

1,330 +113

+72

-551
＋399

1,363

* Breakdown of extraordinary income: Profit from the sale of Everystar (¥21 mn), profit from the sale of investment securities (¥31 mn), and other gains from partial business transfers (¥20 mn), 

Breakdown of extraordinary losses: Impairment loss on goodwill related to NIHONBUNGEISHA (¥247 mn), impairment loss on goodwill and other assets related to ARTRA ENTERTAINMENT 

(¥235 mn), business reorganization loss due to JIVE’s withdrawal from the paper book business (¥23 mn), and valuation loss on investment securities (¥45 mn).

✓ Impairment losses were recorded for NIHONBUNGEISHA and ARTRA ENTERTAINMENT, which showed signs of performance improvement but fell 

short of their original plans at the time of acquisition

✓ On the other hand, net profit exceeded the initial forecast due to an increase in ordinary profit, extraordinary income from stock transfers, and a change 

in tax amount mainly resulting from these factors

NIHONBUNGEISHA

The decline in actual sales of major 

magazines and the increase in paper costs 

caused delays in digitalization. In May 2024, 

the management team was replaced, and 

although performance showed signs of 

improvement, impairment losses were 

recorded for the shortfall against the plan

ARTRA ENTERTAINMENT

Impairment losses were recorded for the 

core coloring business, which fell short of 

the plan. For FYE 2/26, performance 

improvement is expected through fixed cost 

reductions

Main breakdown of 

extraordinary losses

1.Financial Highlights

Millions of yen
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✓ Achieved initial forecasts in all items

¥101.91bn

100％0％

¥3.79bn

¥1.36bn

Achievement rate

106.5％

Achievement rate

104.0％

Achievement rate

102.5%

50％

¥2.47bn
Achievement rate

107.6％

Full-year forecast

¥98.0bn

Full-year forecast

¥3.56bn

Full-year forecast

¥2.30bn

Full-year forecast

¥1.33bn

Achievement Rate Against Full-Year Performance

1.Financial Highlights

Net sales

EBITDA

Operating profit

Net income attributable

to owners of parent



Shareholder Returns for FYE 2/25

*Total return ratio = (Total amount of dividends paid + Total amount of treasury shares acquired) / Profit attributable to owners of parent. 

Total return ratio for FYE 2/25 is 40%

Year-end dividend for FYE 2/25

Ordinary dividend: 28 yen

36 yen

8 yen

*Scheduled to be resolved at the Board of Directors meeting on April 24, 2025

FY20/2 FY21/2 FY22/2 FY23/2 FY24/2 FY25/2
(forecast)

Trends in Dividends per Share

35円

Dividends have increased since the start of dividends 

10 years ago, except for FY23/2 when the Company bought back its own 

shares (total return ratio: 95%)

Share buyback 

1 bn yen

Share buyback 

0.5 bn yen

36 yen

Ordinary

dividend

Announced 

April 2025

(Initial forecast:

27 yen)

30th Anniversary 

Dividend

Announced 

January 2025

13 yen

21 yen
22 yen

8 yen

28yen

21 yen

0 yen

30th anniversary dividend:

Total Year-end dividend:

1.Financial Highlights

✓ The dividend per share for FYE 2/25 is planned to be ¥36 (ordinary dividend: ¥28, 30th anniversary dividend: ¥8), with a total return ratio of 40%

✓ In addition to the 30th anniversary dividend (¥8) announced in January 2025, the ordinary dividend is further revised upward from ¥27 to ¥28 in 

consideration of business performance
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eBook Distribution 

business

Strategic Investment 

businesses
Full-Year

FY24/2

Full-Year

FY25/2
YoY

MEDIA DO Subsidiaries

Distribution eBook Distribution business 85,103 92,653 +8.9% (+7,550)

Book/magazine 

publishing*2
NIHONBUNGEISHA 2,247 2,020*3 -10.1% (-227)

Web service 

operation
Manga Saison

FanTop

Digital library

Everystar

Flier
3,610 3,662 +1.5% (+52)

Solutions for 

Publish Industry

Firebrand

NetGalley

Supadü

2,453 2,787 +13.6% (+334)

other

MD-i*4

ARTRA*4

GAMBAROU 

TOKUSHIMA

621 789 +27.0% (+167)

Total 94,036 101,914 +8.4% (+7,877)

Reportable segments*1
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*

1

Net sales by Segment

1.Financial Highlights

Millions of yen

*1 For businesses in the breakdown of reporting segments and Types of services provided, representative businesses corresponding to that category are listed.

*2 Figures for sales of publishing subsidiaries exclude eBook sales

*3 Figures are mainly based on sales in print books, excluding eBook sales, etc. Due to the phase of curbing new publications and accepting returns in connection with the restructuring, the percentage of sales decline in 

print books is larger than the percentage of overall sales decline at NIHONBUNGEISHA.

*4 MD-i=Media Do International, Inc., ARTRA=ARTRA ENTERTAINMENT Inc. 9
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Consolidated performance

2. Earnings Trends
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26,269

27,956

23,814 23,627
22,632

23,764
22,917

24,721 25,113
25,943

24,385

26,471

✓ Net sales reached a record high after the transfer of LINE Manga, driven by the strong performance of the eBook Distribution business

✓ Both EBITDA and operating profit also reached record highs, and the operating profit margin returned to 3% for the first time since Q2 of FYE 2/22.

1Q1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q

* Transfer of back-end operations for major publishers that accounted for the majority of sales to LINE Manga

3Q 4Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Record high 

as Q4

Overview

2.Earnings Trends｜Consolidated performance

EBITDANet sales Net sales Sales for LINE Manga

Millions of yen

EBITDA / Operating profit

Millions of yen

Operating profit

Operating profit margin

Start / end of LINE

Manga transfer *

Start / end of LINE

Manga transfer *

FYE 2/25FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24

12



24,744 26,020 21,925 21,708 20,791 22,032 20,972 22,652 23,248 23,907 22,315 24,347

1,908
2,245

2,260 2,189
2,132

2,028
2,191

2,260 2,153
2,342

2,248

2,209

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

✓ eBook Distribution business: Sales increased in both YoY and QoQ. Record-high sales after the transfer of LINE Manga, partly due to the contribution 

of new distribution channels acquired in February 2024

✓ Strategic Investment businesses: Sales declined in both YoY and QoQ; IP Solution business recorded higher sales, but the Imprint business (ARTRA*2) 

was affected by the decline in sales

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q

*3 *3 *3 *3 *3 *3 *3 *3 *3*3

3Q

*3 *3

4Q

2.Earnings Trends｜Consolidated performance

Sales Trends (by Segment) 
*1

Made Everystar

a wholly owned

subsidiary

Acquired

Supadü Sold off Nagisa
Millions of yen

eBook Distribution business

Strategic Investment businesses

eBook Distribution business, Sales for LINE Manga

FYE 2/25FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24

*1 Sales does not include adjustments for inter-segment sales, etc. The quarterly adjustment amounts are listed on page 26

*2 ARTRA=ARTRA ENTERTAINMENT Inc.

*3 Total amount of eBook Distribution business and sales for LINE Manga 13



1,355 1,398
1,239 1,254 1,213 1,297

1,143
1,256 1,260 1,253

1,127
1,329

-411 -351 -366 -333 -331 -405
-259 -294 -364

-218 -176 -234

-324
-331 -373 -363 -395

-383
-410 -363

-420

-413
-356 -311

619 715

500 557 485
508

473
599 475 621

594

784

2.4%
2.6%

2.1%

2.4%
2.1% 2.1% 2.1%

2.4%

1.9%

2.4% 2.4% 3.0%

-1.0%

-0.5%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

-1,000

-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

✓ eBook Distribution business increased due to sales growth and curbing of operating costs

✓ Strategic Investment businesses is on an improving profit trend, but Q4 FYE 2/25 deteriorated in QoQ due to lower sales and higher expenses in the 

Imprint business (ARTRA*)

✓ Adjustment amounts include HQ expenses and the P/L of GAMBAROU TOKUSHIMA Co., Ltd., which manages the TOKUSHIMA GAMBAROUS that 

joined the B3 League in Oct. 2023. Improvements in 2H of FYE 2/25 reflect an operating profit in their second season.

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

* ARTRA=ARTRA ENTERTAINMENT Inc.

Operating Profit Trends (by Segment)

2.Earnings Trends｜Consolidated performance

Millions of yen eBook Distribution business Strategic Investment businesses Adjustment amount Operating profit margin

14



26,269

27,956

23,814 23,627
22,632

23,764
22,917

24,721 25,113
25,943

24,385

26,471

23,020
24,347

20,371 20,223
19,443

20,508
19,559

21,259 21,805
22,473

20,950

22,896

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

✓ Royalties and other costs decreased in line with a decrease in net sales due to the transfer of LINE Manga from Q3 FYE 2/23

✓ Royalties and other costs are also on the upturn in line with an increase in net sales partly due to the impact of new distribution channels from Q3 FYE 

2/24 to the most recent quarter

Trends in Royalties and Other Costs
*1

2.Earnings Trends｜Consolidated performance

Net sales Royalties and related costsMillions of yen

Start / end of LINE Manga transfer *2 

*1 Figures for the trends in the total cost of sales including royalties incurred in the eBook Distribution business and the printing and binding costs recorded by NIHONBUNGEISHA and others in the Imprint business

*2 Transfer of back-end operations for major publishers that accounted for the majority of sales to LINE Manga 15



33 32 29 28 27 25 25 24 24 23 19 19

53 57 63 64 61 66 65 50 67 41 64 75

1,480 1,582 1,619 1,494 1,520 1,562 1,595 1,547 1,605 1,607 1,537 1,500

157
172 183

178 173 116 165 170 153 166 166 170
188

229 199
166 174 176

178 172 163 165 163 164
716

819
845

913 744 799
855

897
818 843

890

858

2,629

2,893 2,942
2,845

2,703 2,748
2,885 2,862 2,832 2,849 2,841 2,790

10.0%
10.3%

12.4% 12.0% 11.9%
11.6%

12.6%
11.6%

11.3%
11.0%

11.7%

10.5%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

✓ Cost of sales/SG&A ratio: Increased in Q3 FYE 2/23 due to lower sales resulting from the transfer of LINE Manga

✓ Personnel expenses: Decreased due to company-wide reduction of headcounts to improve productivity

✓ Others: (1) Operating expenses for GAMBAROU TOKUSHIMA increased from Q3 FYE 2/24. Seasonal factors caused costs to increase in the second 

half of the fiscal year, which is the start of the season, (2) Increased due to the impact of lower transfer to assets of engineer personnel expenses, as 

maintenance and other operations became the main activities after Q2 of FYE 2/25

899

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Trends in Cost of Sales/SG&A Expenses (Excluding Royalties)

2.Earnings Trends｜Consolidated performance

TOKUSHIMA GAMBAROUS

operating costs increased 
Millions of yen

Advertising expenses Personnel expenses

Cost of sales/SG&A expense ratio

(excluding royalties from cost of sales)

Commissions Depreciation/amortization (excluding goodwill) Amortization of goodwill

Others*1

Increases in 

personnel at the 

overseas subsidiary 

Firebrand, base pay 

raises due to 

inflation, and 

increased costs due 

to the depreciation 

of the yen

Start / end of LINE Manga transfer *2 

Decrease in 

personnel expenses 

in overseas 

subsidiaries

*1  "Other" includes outsourcing expenses, rent expenses, and taxes and public dues   *2 Transfer of back-end operations for major publishers that accounted for the majority of sales to LINE Manga
16



197 200 200 194 190 189 189 186 185 182 181 173 

105 116 113 113 113 105 107 108 104 102 103 102 

77 77 84 88 88 91 90 89 94 92 90 87 

102 108 109 112 116 115 114 114 114 116 117 115 

73 
75 76 59 27 25 24 24 24 19 17 15 
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96 100 94 91 98 98 92 91 
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655 658 646 628 

625 617 611 619 610 600 583 

0

200
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✓ The number of employees has increased on a consolidated basis due to strengthened recruitment and the acquisition of group companies in FYE 2/23, 

but since then, the number of employees has been on the downturn due to a review of the business portfolio

*1 The number of employees is the monthly average for each quarter

*2 The FanTop Business includes figures for new businesses such as XR and GREET as well as MyAnimeList, J-Comic Terrace, and Nagisa in FYE 2/23

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Organizational changes

Streamlining of operations

Trends in the Number of Employees
*1

Unit: Persons

2.Earnings Trends｜Consolidated performance

eBook Distribution business Imprint business IP Solution business Global business FanTop business*2 Corporate division

17



eBook Distribution Business

2. Earnings Trends



112.8% 112.8% 112.6% 112.2%

106.8%
108.6% 108.7%

101.6%

109.2%

113.6%

105.7%

103.2%

100%

110%

120%

✓ The cumulative growth rate for FYE 2/25 is 108.9%, strong performance throughout the period due to the acquisition of new distribution channels in 

February 2024

✓ December: Growth due to a higher than usual number of year-end holidays and favorable sales for major campaigns

✓ February: Slowdown due to the completion of new distribution channels and a reaction to the strong sales in the previous year due to the leap year

Growth rebound in FYE 2/24

✓ Sales recorded more than double those of previous year due to large-scale campaigns by major eBook retailer

✓ A hit from the anime adaptation of a work that started airing in October 2023

Full Year Growth Rate

111.3％

YoY Sales Growth Rate

2.Earnings Trends｜eBook Distribution Business

YoY sales growth rate*

YoY comparison for FYE 2/25

YoY comparison for FYE 2/24

February 2024

Acquisition of the 

New distribution channel

(Piccoma)

March April May June July August September October November December January February

By Genre: Comics 108.8％／Books 106.5％／Photo books 128.8％

Magazines 98.9％

108.9%existing distribution channels+4.1％

new distribution channels+4.9％

*The cumulative growth rate 

for FYE 2/24 is 104.3％

* Calculated excluding sales for LINE Manga 19
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2Q 3Q 4Q 2Q 1Q1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q
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2Q 3Q 4Q 2Q3Q 3Q4Q 4Q

Trends in Net Sales and Operating Profit

2.Earnings Trends｜eBook Distribution Business

Start / end of LINE

Manga transfer *

Operating profit

Operating profit margin

Net sales Net sales Sales for LINE Manga

Millions of yen Millions of yen

Operating profit / Operating profit margin

Start / end of LINE

Manga transfer *

* Transfer of back-end operations for major publishers that accounted for the majority of sales to LINE Manga

✓ Net sales increased for the fifth consecutive quarter in YoY, partly due to the contribution from the new distribution channels acquired in February 2024, 

and record high excluding Sales for LINE Manga

✓ Operating profit also recorded the highest profit since the transfer of LINE Manga in Q4 FYE 2/25. Operating profit margin improved partly due to the 

impact of headcount reductions resulting from productivity improvements

20



288 311 357
299

225 256 234 231
288 328 323 309
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✓ The ratio of the cost of SG&A expenses excluding royalties, both the absolute amount and rate of cost of sales and SG&A expenses have been 

improving since Q4 FYE 2/23 due to business process improvements

✓ Cost of sales increased from Q2 FYE 2/25  onward. Factors included a decrease in asset transfers of engineer personnel expenses, as 

maintenance and other operations became the main activities

✓ Cost of sales and SG&A ratio declined in Q4 FYE 2/25 due to sales growth and headcount reductions from productivity improvements

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Impact of the decrease in sales 

due to the transfer of LINE Manga

Cost Structure (Cost of Sales/SG&A Expenses Excluding Royalties)

2.Earnings Trends｜eBook Distribution Business

Millions of yen

SG&A expenses Cost of sales/SG&A expense ratio

(Management/development expenses, server cost, etc.)
Cost of sales

Impact of reallocation

Decrease in personnel 

expenses for engineers 

transferred to assets, as 

operations mainly focused 

on maintenance and other 

activities

21



Strategic Investment Businesses

2. Earnings Trends



-411

-351
-366

-333 -331

-405

-259

-294

-364

-218

-176

-234

1,908

2,245 2,260
2,189

2,132
2,028

2,191
2,260

2,153

2,342
2,248 2,209

✓ Both net sales and operating profit deteriorated in QoQ due to lower sales in the Imprint business and upfront expenses for the launch of a new website 

at NIHONBUNGEISHA, despite the contribution of improvement in the IP Solutions business

1Q1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FYE 2/25FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24

2Q 3Q 4Q 2Q 1Q1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FYE 2/25FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24

2Q 3Q 4Q 2Q3Q 3Q4Q 4Q

Net Sales Operating profit

2.Earnings Trends｜Strategic Investment Businesses

Trends in Net Sales and Operating Profit

Millions of yen Millions of yen



1,103 1,223 1,217 1,171 1,162 1,086 1,042 1,182 1,113 1,131 1,086 1,127

1,216

1,373 1,408
1,351 1,302 1,347 1,409

1,372 1,404 1,429
1,338 1,315

2,319

2,596 2,626 2,523 2,464 2,434 2,451 2,554 2,517 2,560
2,424 2,443

121.6%
115.6% 116.2% 115.2% 115.6%

120.0%

111.8% 113.0%
116.9%

109.3% 107.8% 110.6%

-20.0%

20.0%

60.0%

100.0%

140.0%

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

✓ SG&A expenses decreased in both YoY and QoQ, mainly due to lower personnel expenses in the Global business

✓ Cost of sales increased slightly in QoQ, mainly due to a temporary increase in personnel expenses at NIHONBUNGEISHA

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Cost Structure 

SG&A expenses Cost of sales/SG&A expense ratioCost of sales

2.Earnings Trends｜Strategic Investment Businesses

Millions of yen
Sold off Nagisa



-1,291

80 23

118

208

-38
-86 -9 -994

✓ The Strategic Investment businesses as a whole improved profit by ¥297 mn YoY for the full year (FYE 2/24: profit improved by ¥171 mn YoY)

✓ In addition to controlling investments to an appropriate level, the IP Solution business contributed to profit improvement. Flier returned to profitability for 

the full year

✓ Operating profit at NIHONBUNGEISHA bottomed out in Q1 and has been on an improving trend. Without one-time expenses and upfront investments, 

it would have ended a YoY increase

-39

Implemented investment 

control at an appropriate level

Sales increased, but full-

fledged profit growth will 

not be achieved until the 

next fiscal year due to 

higher personnel 

expenses

Listed on the TSE 

Growth Market on 

February 20

Achieved full-year 

profitability

Deterioration of

ARTRA

ENTERTAINMENT

YoY increase excluding 

revaluation of returned assets 

-21 (Q1) and expenses for 

opening new website -20 (Q4)

Analysis of YoY Change in Operating Profit 

2.Earnings Trends｜Strategic Investment Businesses
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IP Solution business Imprint business

Full-Year

FYE 2/24

Operating profit

FanTop

business

Global

business
Flier Others NIHONBUNGEISHA Others Adjustment

amount
(Transactions within

segments, etc.)

Full-Year

FYE 2/25

Operating profit

Millions of yen DecreaseIncrease Total

25

・Launched “MANGA MIRAI” 

eComic distribution service for 

North America in cooperation 

with NTT DOCOMO
・The Audiobook business 

was strong



FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Net sales*1 22,632 23,764 22,917 24,721 25,113 25,943 24,385 26,471

eBook Distribution Business 20,791 91.9% 22,032 92.7% 20,972 90.7% 22,652 91.6% 23,248 92.6% 23,907 92.2% 22,315 91.5% 24,347 92.0%

Strategic Investment 

Businesses
2,132 9.4% 2,028 8.5% 2,191 10.3% 2,260 9.1% 2,153 8.6% 2,342 9.0% 2,248 9.2% 2,209 8.3%

Cost of sales, SG&A expenses*2 22,147 97.9% 23,256 97.9% 22,444 97.9% 24,122 97.6% 24,638 98.1% 25,322 97.6% 23,791 97.6% 25,687 97.0%

Royalties/other cost of sales 19,443 85.9% 20,508 86.3% 19,559 85.3% 21,259 86.0% 21,805 86.8% 22,473 86.6% 20,950 85.9% 22,896 86.5%

Commissions 27 0.1% 25 0.1% 25 0.1% 24 0.1% 24 0.1% 23 0.1% 19 0.1% 19 0.1%

Advertising expenses 61 0.3% 66 0.3% 65 0.3% 50 0.2% 67 0.3% 41 0.2% 64 0.3% 75 0.3%

Personnel expenses 1,520 6.7% 1,562 6.6% 1,595 7.0% 1,547 6.3% 1,605 6.4% 1,607 6.2% 1,537 6.3% 1,500 5.7%

Depreciation/amortization 

(excluding goodwill)
173 0.8% 116 0.5% 165 0.7% 170 0.7% 153 0.6% 166 0.6% 166 0.7% 170 0.6%

Amortization of goodwill 174 0.8% 176 0.7% 178 0.8% 172 0.7% 163 0.7% 165 0.6% 163 0.7% 164 0.6%

Others 744 3.3% 799 3.4% 855 4.3% 897 3.6% 818 3.3% 843 3.2% 890 3.6% 858 3.2%

EBITDA 834 3.7% 800 3.4% 817 3.6% 942 3.8% 792 3.2% 953 3.7% 924 3.8% 1,119 4.2%

Operating profit 485 2.1% 508 2.1% 473 2.1% 599 2.4% 475 1.9% 621 2.4% 594 2.4% 784 3.0%

Ordinary profit 441 1.9% 496 2.1% 500 2.2% 552 2.2% 490 2.0% 543 2.1% 607 2.5% 718 2.7%

Profit before income taxes 435 1.9% 494 2.1% 606 2.6% -1,097 -4.4% 464 1.8% 520 2.0% 611 2.5% 286 1.1%

Profit attributable to owners 

of parent
232 1.0% 277 1.2% 351 1.5% -1,180 -4.8% 244 1.0% 276 1.1% 391 1.6% 451 1.7%

Results for Full-Year FYE 2/25 (P/L)

2.Earnings Trends｜Reference Information

Millions of yen

*3 *4

*1 Adjustment amounts not included in the eBook Distribution business and the Strategic Investments businesses were -¥290mn in Q1 FYE 2/24, -¥296mn in Q2, -¥246mn in Q3, -¥191mn in Q4, -¥288mn in Q1 FYE 

2/25, -¥306mn in Q2, -¥178mn in Q3, -¥84mn in Q4. 

*2 Of which ¥18,870mn in Q1 FYE 2/24, ¥20,035mn in Q2, ¥19,133mn in Q3, ¥20,710mn in Q4, ¥21,307mn in Q1 FYE 2/25, ¥21,939mn in Q2 , ¥20,488mn in Q3, ¥22,351mn in Q4 were related to the eBook Distribution 

business

*3 Recorded a gain on sale of investment securities of ¥106mn from the transfer of shares of A.I. Squared, Inc.

*4 Recorded a gain on change in equity of ￥110mn from the third-party allocation of new shares of MyAnimeList. Posted extraordinary losses totaling ¥1,769mn, including an impairment loss of ¥465mn for the VSC 

business and ¥438mn in impairment of goodwill related to Supadü Limited
26



Q3 FYE 2/25 Full-Year FYE 2/25 QoQ change Main factors of change

Current assets 36,655 39,960 3,305

Cash and deposits 11,557 13,591 2,034

Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and 

contract assets
23,101 24,033 932

Non-current assets 14,635 13,199 -1,1436

Property, plant and equipment 677 582 -95

Software 651 633 -18

Goodwill 5,287 4,198 -1,089 Decrease due to sale and impairment

Investment securities 5,769 5,669 -100

Total assets 51,290 53,160 1,870

Current liabilities 30,827 32,220 1,393

Notes and accounts payable – trade 26,641 28,273 1,632

Current portion of long-term borrowings 1,533 1,507 -26

Total non-current liabilities 3,608 3,231 -377

Long-term borrowings 2,720 2,358 -362

Total liabilities 34,436 35,451 1,015

Total shareholders' equity 15,903 16,488 585

Share capital 5,990 5,990 0

Capital surplus 5,768 5,901 133

Retained earnings 4,193 4,645 452 Increase due to profit attributable to owners of the parent 

Treasury shares -48 -48 0

Total accumulated other comprehensive income 939 1,111 172 Increase in foreign currency translation adjustments

Non-controlling interests 10 108 98

Total net assets 16,854 17,708 854

Total liabilities and net assets 51,290 53,160 1,870

2.Earnings Trends｜Reference Information

Results for Full-Year FY25/2 (B/S)

Millions of yen

27
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Consolidated Earnings 

Forecast for FYE 2/26

MEDIA DO Co., Ltd.

Q4 and Full-Year FYE 2/25 Results
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連結業績予想

Change in Strategic Investment Businesses Sub-Segment

✓ From FYE 2/26, the sub-segments within the Strategic Investment businesses were changed. Composed of businesses in areas of focus over the 

medium to long term

✓ Aim to increase synergy with the core eBook Distribution business and contribute to the Group's growth as a new earnings pillar at an early stage

FYE 2/25 FYE 2/26

eBook Distribution business

Strategic Investment businesses

Adjustments and others

TOKUSHIMA GAMBAROUS

✓ Management of professional basketball team 

TOKUSHIMA GAMBAROUS

✓ Audiobook content production and distribution

✓ Production and distribution of summary and NFT 

content

✓ Support for overseas development of Japanese 

content (print book and eBook)

✓ Providing DX services to overseas publishers

Businesses in the investment 

area that leverage our strengths

Achieve profitability as early 

as possible and make it a 

new earnings pillar

3.Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26

IP Solution business

Imprint business

FanTop business

eBook Distribution business

Strategic Investment businesses

Adjustments and others

Global business

IP Solution business

SC business

Global business

*FYE 2/26: Headquarters expenses only

（Sustainability Creation）
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FYE 2/25

Results

FYE 2/26

Forecast
YoY

Net sales ¥101.9bn ¥106.0bn ＋4.0%（+4.10bn）

Operating profit ¥2.47bn ¥2.72bn +9.9%（+0.25bn）

Ordinary profit ¥2.36bn ¥2.70bn ＋14.4%（+0.34bn）

Profit attributable to 

owners of parent ¥1.36bn ¥2.00bn
+46.7%（＋0.64bn）

EBITDA ¥3.79bn ¥3.93bn ＋3.7%（+0.14bn）

ROE 8.1％ 10.9％ +2.8%

Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26 (1)

✓ FYE 2/25: First increase in revenue and profit in three fiscal years

✓ In FYE 2/26, we expect continued growth in both revenue and profit due to an increase in market share in the eBook Distribution business, improved 

profit/loss from progress in each of the Strategic Investment businesses, and a review of the business portfolio

* Gain on sales of shares of affiliated company 

(¥531 mn) due to the transfer of shares of 

MyAnimeList, an equity-method affiliate

3.Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26
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FYE 2/25

Results*

FYE 2/26

Forecast

YoY Rate of 

change

eBook Distribution business ¥93.8bn ¥97.6bn +¥3.8bn +4.1%

Strategic Investment businesses ¥9.5bn ¥9.8bn +¥0.3bn +3.2%

Adjustment -¥1.4bn -¥1.5bn -¥0.1bn -

Total ¥101.9bn ¥106.0bn +¥4.1bn +4.0%

FYE 2/25

Results*

FYE 2/26

Forecast

YoY Rate of 

change

eBook Distribution business ¥4.97bn ¥4.84bn -¥0.13bn -2.6%

Strategic Investment businesses -¥0.96bn -¥0.41bn +¥0.55bn -

Adjustment -¥1.53bn -¥1.70bn -¥0.17bn -

Total ¥2.47bn ¥2.72bn +¥0.25bn +9.9%

Net sales

Operating profit

連結業績予想

* Actual results based on the sub-segment of the Strategic Investment businesses, which was changed from FYE 2/26

Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26 (2) Forecast by segment

3.Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26
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Full-Year

FYE 2/25

Operating profit

Full-Year

FYE 2/26

Operating profit

（forecast）

✓ Revenue and profit back on track to increase from FYE 2/25

✓ eBook Distribution business expected to decrease profit due to lower profit margin resulting from expansion of distribution market share with 

major publishers and eBook retailers

✓ Strategic investment businesses is expected to increase profit mainly in IP Solution business

+0.05 +0.47

-0.17

eBook distribution

business

Adjustment

Strategic Investment businesses：+0.55

Global 

business

SC

business

+0.03

IP Solution

business

-0.13

2.47 2.72

Billions of yen

Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26 (3) Key Performance Indicators

3.Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26
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13 yen

21 yen 21 yen

円

22 yen

36 yen 40 yen

21% 21% 21%

95%

76%

40%
30%

-100%

-80%

-60%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

円

10円

20円

30円

40円

50円

60円

70円

80円

90円

20/2期 21/2期 22/2期 23/2期 24/2期 25/2期 26/2期 27/2期 28/2期

✓ Dividend per share for FYE 2/26 will be 40 yen, a record high

✓ Established a shareholder return policy of a total shareholder return ratio of 30% or more from FY 2/23, and implemented share buybacks

We will continue to implement flexible share buybacks while monitoring stock price trends, and will consider raising the rate of return in stages

（予想）

0 yen

Total return ratio*

Record high 

amount

自己株取得（総還元性向95%）を行った23/3期を除き

配当開始以降、増配を継続

（予定）

3.Consolidated Earnings Forecast for FYE 2/26

Shareholder Return Policy

FYE 2/20 FYE 2/21 FYE 2/22 FYE 2/23 FYE 2/24 FYE 2/25

(scheduled)

FYE 2/26

(forecast)
.

FYE 2/27 FYE 2/28

Policy changed at the time of medium-term plan formulation (FYE 2/23)

Total return ratio of 30% or more

Shareholder Return Policy

Total return ratio of 20% or more

Dividend 

per share

Share buyback 1 

bn yen

Share buyback 0.5 

bn yen

Commemorative

dividend

8 yen

Ordinary

dividend

28 yen

*Total return ratio = (Total amount of dividends paid + Total amount of treasury shares acquired) / Profit attributable to owners of parent. 
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Information presented herein includes forward-looking statements. These forward-looking 

statements are based on current expectations, forecasts and assumptions that involve risks, all of 

which entail uncertainties that could lead to outcomes that substantively differ from the forward-

looking statements’ content.

Such risks and uncertainties include general industry and market conditions and general domestic 

and international economic conditions, including interest rate and exchange rate movements. 

MEDIA DO assumes no responsibility to update or revise forward-looking statements contained 

herein, even if new information becomes available or unanticipated events occur.

Financial information that was not independently audited is also contained herein. MEDIA DO 

does not warrant the accuracy of any such unaudited information. Readers are accordingly 

advised against making investment or other decisions in sole reliance on information contained 

herein.

https://mediado.jp/english/ir/

Forward-looking statement and unaudited information disclaimers
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